

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, Attorney General of Florida, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, dba NETCHOICE, et al.,
Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC dba NETCHOICE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas,
Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Fifth And Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNET WORKS,
GLASSDOOR, LLC, INDEED, INC., MOZILLA
CORPORATION, NEXTDOOR, INC.,
PINTEREST, INC., TRIPADVISOR, LLC,
TUMBLR, INC., AND VIMEO, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF NETCHOICE, LLC ET AL.**

MICHAEL A. CHEAH
INTERNET WORKS
1155 F Street NW, Suite 230
Washington, D.C. 20004
(917) 405-8076
mcheah@theinternet.works
Counsel for Internet Works

JEAN-PAUL JASSY
Counsel of Record
MEGHAN E. FENZEL
JASSY VICK CAROLAN LLP
355 South Grand Avenue,
Suite 2450
Los Angeles, California, 90071
(310) 870-7048
jppjassy@jassyvick.com

*Counsel for Internet Works,
Glassdoor, LLC, Indeed, Inc.,
Mozilla Corporation,
Nextdoor, Inc., Pinterest, Inc.,
Tripadvisor, LLC,
Tumblr, Inc., and Vimeo, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. A DECISION IN THESE CASES WILL HAVE WIDE RANGING CONSEQUENCES	6
A. The State Laws Apply to More than the Four or Five Largest Social Media Companies	6
B. Enforcement of the Laws Would Have Drastic Consequences on Internet Us- ers and Smaller- and Mid-Sized Com- panies	9
II. CONTENT MODERATION AND CURA- TION ARE SPEECH ACTIVITIES THAT ENABLE THE SPEECH OF OTHERS	12
A. Websites' Content Moderation and Cu- ration Decisions Express Their Views About What Content They Wish to Host and Promote	12
B. Content Moderation and Curation Benefit Users	16
III. THE STATE LAWS UNDULY BURDEN CONTENT MODERATION AND CURA- TION DECISIONS	21
A. Viewpoint Neutrality Rule (HB 20)	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Political Candidate and Journalistic Enterprise Rules (SB 7072).....	25
C. Enforcement Consistency Rule (SB 7072)	26
D. Prioritization Opt-Out Rule (SB 7072).....	30
E. 30-Day Policy Change Rule (SB 7072)	31
F. Individualized Disclosure Rules (HB 20 and SB 7072)	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	14, 17, 20, 31
<i>Arkansas Ed. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	22
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	23
<i>Cox v. Reddit, Inc.</i> , No. S22-87J1 (Just. Ct. Denton Cnty., Tex. May 17, 2022)	10
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , No. 20-616-cv, 2021 WL 4352312 (2d Cir. Sept. 24, 2021)	29
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	8
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	15, 21
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	23
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Miami Herald Pub’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	27
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	25
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	23
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC (Turner I)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	13
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC (Turner II)</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	9
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	23
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (2014)	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 8, 9, 17, 21-23, 35
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 106.011(3).....	25
Fla. Stat. § 106.072(1)(a)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fla. Stat. § 106.072(2).....	25
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(b)	33
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(f).....	33
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(g)	7
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(b)	26
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(c).....	31
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(d)	25
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(f)(2).....	30
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(g)	30
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(h)	25
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(j)	25
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3)(c).....	33
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(3)(d)	33
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(4).....	33
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(6)(a)	26, 33
Florida SB 7072	3, 6, 7, 25, 26, 30, 31, 34
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001.....	7
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001(1)	7
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.002.....	7
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §§ 120.103-104.....	32
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.151.....	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001(1).....	22, 24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002(a).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006(a)(4)	23
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.007	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.008	10
Texas HB 20	3-7, 9, 10, 22-24, 31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , Glassdoor (Oct. 25, 2023), https://help.glassdoor.com/s/article/Community-Guidelines	21
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , Pinterest (Nov. 30, 2023), https://policy.pinterest.com/en/community-guidelines	13
Daphne Keller, <i>Platform Transparency and the First Amendment</i> , J. 1 FREE SPEECH 32 (2023).....	32
Discord (Jul. 11, 2023), https://discord.com/safety/commitment-to-teen-child-safety	28
Eric Goldman & Jess Miers, <i>Online Account Terminations/Content Removals and the Benefits of Internet Services Enforcing Their House Rules</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 191 (2021)	18
Eugene Volokh & Donald M. Falk, Google: <i>First Amendment Protection for Search Engine Search Results</i> , 8 J.L. ECON. & POL'Y 883 (2012).....	16
<i>Explore the Home Feed</i> , Pinterest (Nov. 30, 2023) https://help.pinterest.com/en/article/explore-the-home-feed	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Guidelines, <i>r/StarTrek</i> , Reddit (Nov. 30, 2023), https://www.reddit.com/r/startrek/wiki/guidelines/	10
Indeed, Company Reviews: Best Practices, Policies, and Guidelines, https://tinyurl.com/4vb5aymv	32
Ivan Li, <i>Vimeo Deleted My Award-Winning Animated Film Because It Was Too ‘Sexually Stimulating,’</i> Cartoon Brew (Oct. 4, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/bdfb5k26	28
Jack Balkin, <i>Free Speech in the Algorithmic Society: Big Data, Private Governance, and New School Speech Regulation</i> , 51 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 1149 (2018).....	16, 18
Job Posting Standards, Indeed (Oct. 27, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mr98a779	20
Natasha Bernal, <i>Facebook’s content moderators are fighting back</i> , WIRED (Nov. 6, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4jb3vcjm	11
Nextdoor, “Discuss important topics in the right place,” https://tinyurl.com/na7p2hbj	19
Nextdoor, Inc., 2022 Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 28, 2023)	19
Pinterest, Inc., 2022 Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 6, 2023)	13
<i>r/Cats</i> , Reddit (Nov. 30, 2023), https://www.reddit.com/r/cats/	17
<i>r/Christianity</i> , Reddit (Nov. 30, 2023), https://www.reddit.com/r/Christianity	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Review Guidelines</i> , Tripadvisor (Oct. 20, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/49by5e49	21
Steve Teixeira, <i>The internet deserves a better answer to social</i> , Mozilla Blog (May 4, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/na94tt9f	12
Tara Suter, <i>Musk says anyone advocating for genocide will be removed from X following backlash</i> , The Hill (Nov. 18, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3b658zfa	31
<i>Teen and Child Safety Policy Explainer</i> , Discord (Jul. 11, 2023), https://discord.com/safety/child-safety-policy-explainer	28
<i>Traffic Analytics</i> , SEMRUSH (Nov. 30, 2023), https://semrush.com	7
<i>Transparency Report 2023</i> , Tripadvisor (Nov. 23, 2023), https://tripadvisor.com/TransparencyReport2023	15
Tripadvisor Transparency Report 2023, https://tripadvisor.com/TransparencyReport2023	33
Tumblr Community Standards, https://www.tumblr.com/policy/en/community	19
Vimeo Acceptable Use Community Guidelines, § 1.3, Vimeo (Sept. 7, 2023), https://vimeo.com/help/guidelines	28
